Transferred to disposal group classified as held for sale (note 12)  67.7 -

Exchange (loss) gain  (1.7) 2.6

Movement in net debt  69.7 (91.2)

Total net debt at beginning of year  (685.7) (594.5)

Total net debt at end of year  (616.0) (685.7)

12.  Assets classified as held for sale, discontinued operations and disposal group

The Group had €137.7m (2023: €0.6m) of assets classified as held for sale at 31 March 2024, €132.3m (2023: €nil) relates to
assets classified as held for sale within the UK Municipal disposal group and €5.4m (2023: €0.6m) relates to land and buildings in
the Mineralz & Water Division which are expected to be sold within the next 12 months.

The intended UK Municipal disposal meets the definition of a discontinued operation as stated in IFRS 5 Non-current assets held
for sale and discontinued operations, therefore the net results and the loss on remeasurement to fair value less cost of sale are
presented as discontinued operations in the Income Statement and the prior year Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows
have been restated. The UK Municipal business was previously reported within the Specialities segment, as disclosed in note 3.

Income statement in relation to the discontinued operations:

 2024  2023

Underlying

€m

Non-trading
 & exceptional

items
€m

Total
€m

Underlying
€m

Non-trading
 & exceptional

items
€m

Total
€m

Revenue 179.9 - 179.9  188.4 - 188.4

Cost of sales  (172.1) 3.2 (168.9)  (177.4) (21.3) (198.7)

Gross profit (loss) 7.8 3.2 11.0  11.0 (21.3) (10.3)

Administrative expenses (6.5) (1.0) (7.5)  (9.8) - (9.8)
Loss on remeasurement fair value less costs
to sell - (63.5) (63.5)  - - -

Operating profit (loss) 1.3 (61.3) (60.0)  1.2 (21.3) (20.1)

Finance income 9.0 0.2 9.2  8.9 0.9 9.8

Finance charges (12.4) - (12.4)  (11.3) - (11.3)
Share of results from associates and joint
ventures 0.4 - 0.4  (0.3) - (0.3)

Loss before taxation (1.7) (61.1) (62.8)  (1.5) (20.4) (21.9)

Taxation (1.8) (11.5) (13.3)  2.7 (0.2) 2.5

(Loss) profit for the year (3.5) (72.6) (76.1)  1.2 (20.6) (19.4)

Details of the non-trading & exceptional items are set out in note 5. The taxation charge of €11.5m includes the de-recognition of
a deferred tax asset of €11.7m previously recognised where the future recoverability of these losses is now considered uncertain.
Finance income line above includes €8.1m (2023: €8.6m) of interest receivable on financial assets relating to PPP contracts.